

No. 23-1970

United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit

PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES, CACI, INC.-FEDERAL,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Court of Claims
No. 1:23-cv-00028-EGB, Senior Judge Eric G. Bruggink

**CORRECTED NON-CONFIDENTIAL BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
PERCIPIENT.AI, INC.**

[CONFIDENTIAL MATERIAL SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER OMITTED]

Hamish P.M. Hume
Samuel C. Kaplan
Eric J. Maurer
Gina A. Rossman
BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
1401 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 237-2727 (t)
(202) 237-6131 (f)
hhume@bsflp.com
skaplan@bsflp.com
emaurer@bsflp.com
grossman@bsflp.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

GLOSSARY.....ix

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....xi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUE..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. Statutory Background3

 II. Factual Background.....7

 A. Percipient Offers a State-of-the-Art Platform Licensed By
 Commercial and Government Customers That Meets NGA’s
 Stated Need for an Advanced Computer Vision Software Platform.7

 B. NGA Stated Both Prior To And After The Solicitation And Task
 Order That It Intended to Leverage Commercial Technology and
 Committed to Evaluate Percipient’s Product For That Purpose.9

 C. Notwithstanding Percipient’s Best Efforts, NGA Chose to Allow
 Its Contractor To Develop The CV System Without Evaluating
 Percipient’s Product As the Law Required.13

 D. Percipient’s Complaint Set Forth Four Counts Based on NGA’s
 Decision to Allow its Contractor to Develop a New Product to
 Meet its CV System Requirements.15

 E. The Administrative Record Revealed That NGA’s Violations Were
 Even More Egregious Than Previously Understood, and Also Even
 Worse Than the Violations That This Court Condemned in
 Palantir v. United States.....16

F. The Claims Court Denied Defendants’ Initial Motions to Dismiss and Found It Had Jurisdiction to Consider Percipient’s Claims.....20

G. After Defendants Moved for Reconsideration, the Claims Court Vacated Its Previous Decision, Ordered Additional Briefing, and Dismissed Percipient’s Protest Based on 10 U.S.C. § 3406(f).23

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT24

ARGUMENT28

I. Standard of Review.....28

II. Percipient’s Protest Is Not “In Connection With The Issuance Of A Task Order”28

A. The Claims Court’s Application of 10 U.S.C. § 3406(f) Conflicts With Its Plain Text.....29

B. The Structure, Legislative History, and Purpose of § 3406(f) Refute the Claims Court’s Understanding of the Task Order Bar.35

C. The Nature of The Obligations and Violations At Issue Foreclose the Court’s Application of the Task Order Bar.37

1. 10 U.S.C. § 3453 Imposes Statutory and Regulatory Obligations That Are Analytically Distinct From the Issuance and Proposed Issuance Of Task Orders.37

2. The Claims Court’s Misinterpretation Would Thwart Congress’ Intent By Eliminating Enforcement of § 3453 and Related Provisions And Immunizing All Post-Award Statutory and Regulatory Violations From Review.42

D. The Claims Court Misunderstood the Basis for Percipient’s Complaint.46

III. Even Under the Claims Court’ View That The Protest Is “In Connection With The Issuance Or Proposed Issuance Of A Task Or Delivery Order,” Such A Task Order Would Exceed The Scope Of The Original Contract And Thereby Confer Jurisdiction Under § 3406(f)(1)(A)49

CONCLUSION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....50

ADDENDUM

* Redacted statements on page 18 contain information regarding CACI's purported evaluation of Percipient's product that was filed under seal, COFC Dkt. 47.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>22nd Century Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 57 F.4th 993 (Fed. Cir. 2023)	32, 34
<i>22nd Century Techs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 157 Fed. Cl. 152 (2021).....	34
<i>A & D Fire Prot., Inc. v. United States</i> , 72 Fed. Cl. 126 (2006).....	36
<i>CW Gov’t Travel, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 61 Fed. Cl. 559 (2004).....	50
<i>DataMill, Inc. v. United States</i> , 91 Fed. Cl. 740 (2010).....	30
<i>Distributed Sols., Inc. v. United States</i> , 539 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	28, 33, 46
<i>Fluor Intercontinental, Inc. v. United States</i> , 147 Fed. Cl. 309, 322 (2020).....	48
<i>Glob. Comput. Enters., Inc. v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 350 (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Henke v. United States</i> , 60 F.3d 795 (Fed. Cir. 1995)	28
<i>McAfee, Inc. v. United States</i> , 111 Fed. Cl. 696 (2013).....	41
<i>McEntee v. Merit Sys. Prot. Bd.</i> , 404 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	29
<i>Mission Essential Pers. v. United States</i> , 104 Fed. Cl. 170 (2012).....	32, 34, 39
<i>mLINQS, LLC v. United States</i> , No. 22-1351, 2023 WL 2366654 (Fed. Cl. Mar. 6, 2023).....	40

MORI Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
113 Fed. Cl. 33 (2013)33

MORI Assocs., Inc. v. United States,
102 Fed. Cl. 503 (2011) 42, 46

Palantir v. United States,
904 F.3d 980 (Fed. Cir. 2018) *passim*

Savantage Fin. Servs., Inc. v. United States,
81 Fed. Cl. 300 (2008)41

Splane v. West,
216 F.3d 1058 (Fed. Cir. 2000)29

SRA Int’l, Inc. v. United States,
766 F.3d 1409 (Fed. Cir. 2014) *passim*

Tolliver Grp., Inc. v. United States,
151 Fed. Cl. 70 (2020)42

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 3406(f) *passim*

10 U.S.C. § 3453 *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)1

28 U.S.C. § 1491(b)1, 34

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2009,
Pub. L. 110-417, 122 Stat 4356 (2008)6

National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2022,
P.L. 117-81, § 227(a)-(b), 135 Stat. 1609 (2021)45

Rules

Fed. R. App. P.4(a)(1)(B)1

Regulations

48 C.F.R. § 6.001(f)35

48 CFR § 212.2126, 39
48 C.F.R. § 19.502-2(b)42

Legislative Materials

H. Rep. No. 103-545(I) (1994), 1994 WL 2619974
S. Rep. No. 103-258, at 6 (1994), *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 25613, 36
S. Rep. No. 103-259, at 5 (1994), *as reprinted in* 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 25983, 45

Other Authorities

National Security Commission on Artificial Intelligence,
Final Report (Mar. 2021), <https://www.nscai.gov/wp-content/uploads/2021/03/Full-Report-Digital-1.pdf>.....45
Shane Harris, *Palantir Wins Competition to Build Army Intelligence System*, *The Washington Post*, Mar. 26, 2019,
https://www.washingtonpost.com/world/national-security/palantir-wins-competition-to-build-army-intelligence-system/2019/03/26/c6d62bf0-3927-11e9-aaae-69364b2ed137_story.html.....6
